student fees), and intergovernmental grants and entitlements.  All receivables are considered
collectible in full due to the ability to foreclose for the nonpayment of taxes, the stable condition of
state programs, and the current year guarantee of federal funds.  A summary of the principal items
of receivables reported on the statement of net assets follows:

Governmental Activities:
  Property tax 2,280,787$
  Income tax 523,754
  Accounts 39,505
  Intergovernmental 57,129
Total 2,901,175$

Receivables have been disaggregated on the face of the basic financial statements.  All receivables
are expected to be collected within the subsequent year.

9. CAPITAL ASSETS

A. The capital asset balances of the governmental activities have been restated due to changes

in the District’s capital asset policy, to include land values not reported in the prior year,
to correct for errors and omissions in the amounts previously reported for vehicles, and to
record accumulated depreciation.  See Note 2.H. for detail:

Restated

Balance Balance
   6/30/03   Adjustments   6/30/03

Governmental Activities
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land -$   351,793$   351,793$

Total capital assets, not being depreciated -   351,793   351,793
Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 93,951   (10,508)   83,443
  Buildings and improvements 17,696,459   2,396,752   20,093,211
  Furniture and equipment 2,064,010   (1,283,716)   780,294
  Vehicles 825,098   29,145   854,243

Total capital assets, being depreciated 20,679,518   1,131,673   21,811,191
Less: accumulated depreciation: -   (905,748)   (905,748)
Governmental activities capital assets, net 20,679,518$   577,718$   21,257,236$

WESTERN RESERVE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

HURON COUNTY

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2004

(Continued)

41

B. Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2004, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

   06/30/03   Additions  Deductions   06/30/04
Governmental Activities
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 351,793$   -$   -$   351,793$

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 351,793   -   -   351,793

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 83,443   -   -   83,443
  Buildings and improvements 20,093,211   472,647   -   20,565,858
  Furniture and equipment 780,294   40,172   -   820,466
  Vehicles 854,243   240,684   (111,393)   983,534

Total capital assets, being depreciated 21,811,191   753,503   (111,393)   22,453,301

Less: accumulated depreciation
  Land improvements (21,151)   (2,500)   -   (23,651)
  Buildings and improvements (348,321)   (411,317)   -   (759,638)
  Furniture and equipment (13,272)   (103,104)   -   (116,376)
  Vehicles (523,004)   (82,119)   111,393   (493,730)

Total accumulated depreciation (905,748)   (599,040)   111,393   (1,393,395)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 21,257,236$   154,463$   -$   21,411,699$

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 352,940$
  Special 3,210
Support Services:
  Board of Education 14,927
  Administration 1,266
  Operations and maintenance 5,772
  Pupil transportation 143,552
  Extracurricular activities 20,190
  Food service operations 57,183
Total depreciation expense 599,040$

10. CAPITAL LEASES - LESSEE DISCLOSURE

The District has entered into capitalized leases for the acquisition of copiers.  The terms of each